(less) short-term leases and leases of low-value assets that are
recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis -8.2

Operating lease agreements with commencement date after Jan.
1, 2019 -270.2

Differences from the exercise of extension options 132.0

Lease liability recognized on Jan. 1, 2019 623.9

T.07
➔

192

Annual Report 2019   ↗ CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The change in accounting policies affected the balance sheet as of January 1,
2019 as follows:

Jan. 1, 2019
€ million

Decrease in property, plant and equipment -8.4

Increase in rights of use +615.8

Decrease in advance payments made -3.2

Increase in balance sheet total assets +604.2

Increase in lease liabilities +615.6

Decrease in trade payables -9.9

Decrease in other non-current liabilities -1.3

Decrease in other current liabilities -0.2

Increase in balance sheet total liabilities and shareholders’
equity +604.2

There was no impact on retained earnings as of January 1, 2019.

The change in accounting policies had the following effects on the income state-
ment in financial year 2019:

2019
(without

application
of IFRS 16)

Effects
from first-

time
application
of IFRS 16

2019 as
reported

€ million € million € million

Other operating income and expenses -2,290.4 +19.2 -2,271.3

Operating result (EBIT) 421.1 +19.2 440.2

Financial result 7.1 -29.7 -22.6

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 428.2 -10.6 417.6

Taxes on income -111.4 +2.8 -108.6

Net earnings 270.2 -7.7 262.4

The initial application of IFRS 16 had the following effect on earnings per share
and diluted earnings per share:

Effect on earnings per
share

Effect on diluted
earnings per share

2019 € per share 2019 € per share

Effect of the first-time
application of IFRS 16 -0.05 -0.05

T.08
➔

T.09
➔

T.10
➔

193

Annual Report 2019   ↗ CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The change in accounting policies had the following effects on the cash flow
statement in financial year 2019:

2019 (without
application of

IFRS 16)

Effects from
first-time

application of
IFRS 16 2019 as reported

€ million € million € million

Net cash from operating
activities +378.3 +170.5 548.8

Net cash used in investing
activities -218.7 -218.7

Net cash used in financing
activities -102.4 -170.5 -272.9

Cash and cash equivalents
(without exchange-rate
related changes) +57.1 - +57.1

Lease payments from short-term leases and lease payments from leases rela-
ting to low-value assets and variable lease payments which were not taken into
account measuring the lease liabilities are still reported under net cash from
operating activities.

The application of IFRS 16 had no effect on cash and cash equivalents.

The information regarding leases in financial year 2019 is presented in chapter
10.

CHANGES IN IAS 19 PLAN AMENDMENT, CURTAILMENT OR SETTLEMENT

The amendments to IAS 19 require that in the event of an amendment, curtail-